

No. 19-648

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF DRI-THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

PHILIP L. WILLMAN,  
PRESIDENT  
DRI-THE VOICE OF THE  
DEFENSE BAR  
222 South Riverside Plaza  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 795-1101  
pwillman@bjpc.com

LAWRENCE S. EBNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
CAPITAL APPELLATE  
ADVOCACY PLLC  
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 729-6337  
lawrence.ebner@  
capitalappellate.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
The Question Presented Implicates Important Federal Interests As Well As Civil Litigation Fairness.....	7
A. Enabling government contractors to immediately appeal district court orders that reject immunity from suit promotes civil justice and serves national defense interests.....	7
1. Civil justice requires immediate appellate review of immunity-from-suit rulings.....	7
2. Subjecting military support contractors to tort litigation from which they may be immune impairs national defense interests.....	10
3. The United States agrees that tort litigation against military support contractors has deleterious effects on national defense interests.....	16

B. The Court’s precedents recognizing government contractor immunity from suit underscore the need to address the collateral-order question.....18

CONCLUSION.....21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adkisson v. Jacobs Eng'g Grp., Inc.</i> , 790 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>Aiello v. Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 698 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	15
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI International, Inc.</i> (“ <i>Al Shimari I</i> ”), 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012) (en banc) (Pet. App. 82a-222a) .....	6, 11, 12, 20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	9
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016) .....	20
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown &amp; Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	4, 7, 9

<i>Coopers Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	7
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994) .....	10
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012) .....	10, 19, 20
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	11
<i>In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 893 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom. Metzgar v. KBR, Inc.</i> , No. 18- 317 (Jan. 19, 2019) .....	12, 14
<i>In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	12, 13, 19, 20
<i>In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 268 F. Supp. 3d 778 (D. Md. 2017) .....	14, 15
<i>Lane v. Halliburton</i> , 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	3, 7, 8, 9
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009) .....	9

<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) .....	7
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225(2007) .....	7
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct &amp; Sewer Authority v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993) .....	8
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006) .....	3, 9, 10, 17, 18
<i>In re World Trade Center Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 521 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Yearsley v. W. A. Ross Construction Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940) .....	18, 19, 20
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1) .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2680(j) .....	15

**Federal Regulations**

48 C.F.R. § 52.228-7 ..... 17

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f) ..... 3

**Other Authorities**

Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae,  
*Carmichael v. Kellogg Brown & Root  
 Servs., Inc.*,  
 No. 09-683 (U.S. May 28, 2010) ..... 16

Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae,  
*KBR, Inc. v. Metzgar*,  
 No. 13-1241 (U.S. Dec. 16, 2014) ..... 16, 17

Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae,  
*Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc. v.  
 Harris*,  
 No. 13-817 (U.S. Feb. 10, 2014) ..... 17

Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae,  
*Saleh v. Titan Corp.*,  
 No. 09-1313 (U.S. May 27, 2011) ..... 16
